GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF MINES INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES NAGPUR REGIONAL OFFICE

Block 'B' & 'C', 6th Floor Indira Bhavan, IBM HQ, Civil Lines, Nagpur –440 001

Dated, 08/10/2013

Tel: (0712) 2565089,2562794 Fax: (0712) 2565089,2565603 Email: com_nr@ibm.mah.nic.in

No. CHG/BLS/DOL-25/NGP

To: Shri Manish Singh Banafar At &Post Baradwar-495687 District Jangir Champa Chhatisgarh.

Sub:

Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 1988 (MCDR'88) in respect of your Khamaria Dolomite Mine over an area of 4.04 in Jangir –Champa district of Chhatisgarh State.

Sir,

The following provisions of MCDR 88 were found violated during the inspection of your Khamaria dolomite over an area of 4.04 hect situated in Jangir – Champa district of Chhatisgarh State on 5/10/2013.

Rule No.

Nature of Violation

13(1)

Every holder of a mining lease shall carry out mining operations in accordance with the approved mining plan with such conditions as may have been prescribed under sub-rule (2) of rule 9 or with such modifications, if any, as permitted under rule 10 or the mining plan or scheme approved under rule 11 or 12 as the case may be.

However during the inspection, mining operations were not found carried out in accordance with mining scheme approved vide letter No- BLS/DOL/MPLN- $\frac{466}{NGP}$ Dated $\frac{25}{09}/2012$, as given below:

- i. The waste dumping is being carried out outside the mining lease but no formal permission from competent authorities of state govt has been obtained till now. The dumping operation should not be carried out till the permission is submitted to this office.
- ii. As per the Form J submitted to this office for drilling of two boreholes as envisaged in the approved scheme of the mining and as stated in the condition no 17 of the mining scheme approval letter the mineral reserves should be converted into proved category as stated in the condition no 17.

- 02. In this connection it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 58 of the MCDR'88.
- O3. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (forty five) days from the date of issue of this letter.
- 04. Please note that no further notice will be given to you in this regard.

Yours Faithfully,

R.R. Dongare

Sr Asstt Controller of Mines

Copy for kind information and necessary action to:

- 1. The Director, Directorate of Geology & Mining, Govt. of Chhatisgarh, Sonakhan Bhavan Ring Road No1, Ravigram Raipur, Chhatisgarh -492006 for information.
- 2. The District Mining office Jangir Champa, Office of Collectorate, Jangir Champa Chhatisgarh.

(R. R. Dongare)

Sr. Asstt. Controller of Mines

N.O.O

1. The Controller of Mines (CZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Nagpur.

(R. R. Dongare)

Sr. Asstt. Controller of Mines